
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Scrutiny Panel A 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Martin Elliott 
 

m.elliott@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457316 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Rachel Madden 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Joanne Donnelly 

 
Councillors:  
Tony Brewer Don Davis 
Lachlan Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 
Phil Rostance  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel A to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 
July 2018  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol  
 
 

9 - 24 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lachlan Morrison in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, Don Davis, and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Rachel Madden and Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Mike Joy and Julie Robinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Paul Roberts and  
Robert Sears-Piccavey. 

 
 
 
 

SA.4 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 Councillor Lachlan Morrison was appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 
SA.5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
SA.6 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th June, 2018 be 
received and approved. 
 

 
SA.7 Council Tax Exemptions for Care Leavers 

 
 The Chairman introduced the item and reminded Members that at the last 

meeting the Panel considered the introductory report in relation to the new 
review topic namely, Council Tax Exemptions for Care Leavers. 
 
He informed Members that the Council’s Service Manager for Revenues and 
Benefits was in attendance at the last meeting to provide the background to 
this issue and assist the Panel with the review process. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Members were advised that the definition of a Care Leaver was a person 
leaving Nottinghamshire County Council care provision at the age of 18.  The 
exemptions proposed had been recommended to assist Care Leavers as they 
transitioned back into society and to give them a level of support whilst they 
established appropriate living arrangements and work opportunities. 
 
In readiness for this meeting the Service Manager – Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services was requested to ascertain the Council’s level of involvement with 
other agencies offering support and advice to Care Leavers within the County 
and, obtain data from the County Council regarding Care Leaver numbers to 
assist with the evaluation of costings. 
 
Unfortunately, the Service Manager for Revenues and Benefits was not able to 
attend this meeting to provide an update however, Members were asked to 
consider and discuss the re
[...]
- 
 
a) Cabinet be requested to support the implementation and details of the 

proposed scheme, due to the social benefits far outweighing the financial 
cost; 
 

b) Cabinet be requested to review the position in approximately 12 months’ 
time to consider any changes in the number of claimants, the impact on 
Council tax collection and, the costs of managing such a scheme; 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

c) the Council consider circulating an annual change of circumstances form 
to recipients of the exemption, to ensure that the Councils position is 
effectively monitored; 

 
d) the Council be encouraged to make a strong commitment to providing a 

holistic support system to ensure that effective signposting measures are 
put in place to assist and support individuals; 

 
e) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources and Business 

Transformation, to award the reductions as deemed appropriate, to enable 
the Council Tax Team to deliver a fast and efficient process for 
implementing the reductions. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and valuable 
contributions towards the Panel’s review. 
  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL A Date: 13 NOVEMBER 2018 

Heading: 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENT PROTOCOL 

Portfolio Holder: CABINET MEMBER (OUTWARD) 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Workplan, this item was agreed to consider the detail and potential 
impact of unauthorised encampments on parks and open spaces in the District. The draft 
Unauthorised Encampment Protocol is attached as Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 Note the information contained in this report; 

 Review the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol attached as Appendix A 

 Consider any areas for improvement 

 Consider the potential impact of the draft Protocol on Local Communities, Travellers and 
other stakeholders 

 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Unauthorised Encampment was added to the Scrutiny Workplan in October 2018. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options considered at this stage. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
As set out in the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol; an unauthorised encampment is a group 
of people trespassing on land with the intention of residing there, either permanently or temporarily, 
without the permission of the landowner. An unauthorised encampment occurs when people in 
moveable accommodation, such as vans, trailers, and caravans move onto land that is owned, either 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



publically or privately. Unauthorised encampments often include Gypsy and Traveller sites, protest 
camps and squatter sites.  
 
 
Unauthorised Encampments Nationally 
 
Nationally, unauthorised encampments remain a significant issue, with many sites concerning the 
encampment of Gypsies and Travellers. In July 2017, it was found that the total number of Traveller 
caravans throughout England stood at 22,792, an increase of 33% over the past decade.1 In July 
2017, 16% of those Traveller caravans resided on unauthorised encampments.2 Unauthorised 
encampments are often a source of high tension between travelling and settled groups, leading to 
significant community distress and disruption. 
 
Issues that unauthorised sites can cause include: 
 

 Trespassing on private land 

 Damaging property 

 Extensive litter and waste 

 High public and private cost of cleaning and/or protecting unauthorised sites 

 Increased noise and antisocial behaviour 

 Development without planning permission 
 
To deal with unauthorised encampments, the issues that follow them, and to protect green spaces, 
the Government grants local authorities extensive and robust powers to take enforcement action 
against illegal sites.3 
 
The powers that local authorities can utilise include: 
 

 Temporary Stop Notice 

 Injunctions to protect land 

 Caravan site licensing 

 Tent site licensing  

 Possession orders 

 Local Byelaws 

 Power to direct unauthorised campers to leave 

 Planning contravention notices 

 Enforcement notice 

 Stop Notice 

 Breach of Condition Notice 

 Powers of entry onto land 
 
Local authorities are advised to consider the range of powers available to them and any site specific 
factors when deciding which course of action to take.  
 
Local authorities are also granted post site clean-up powers, which include: 
 

 Removal of waste from land 

                                            
1 Gypsies and Travellers Briefing Paper, House of Commons Library, May 2018. 
2 Gypsies and Travellers Briefing Paper, 2018. 
3 Dealing with Illegal and Unauthorised Encampments: A Summary of Available Powers, Department for Communities 
and Local Government, Home Office, Ministry of Justice, March 2015. 

Page 10



 Remove anything abandoned without lawful authority 

 Clearing of land 

 Power to deal with accumulations of rubbish in the open air 

 Power to seize a vehicle  
 
 
Unauthorised Encampments in Ashfield 
 
As the issue of illegal encampments has grown in significance nationally, the issue has intensified in 
Ashfield. Locations such as Sutton Lawn, Leamington Twitchell Park, and Strawberry Bank Huthwaite 
have been site to numerous unauthorised encampments over the past year. 
 
In response to this, Ashfield District Council have been working to revamp their approach in dealing 
with unauthorised encampments. This new approach includes: 
 

 Conducting regular security checks on parks and open spaces 

 Changing, reinforcing, and adding locks 

 Considering potential deterrents 

 Working collaboratively with neighbouring authorities  

 A new Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 
 
Draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 
 
The draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol, included as Appendix A, spearheads Ashfield District 
Council’s
[...]
iminal Justice and Public 
Order Act 1994.    
 
Finance: 
 
None at this stage, costs associated with actions contained within the draft Protocol will be 
considered as part of this review process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
Unauthorised encampment can 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 

 
Human Resources: 
 
None at this stage of the review 
 
Equalities: 
 
The Equality Act 2010 defines Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers as ethnic groups within its 
protected characteristics. Consideration of equality issues will be undertaken as part of the review 
process. 
 
Other Implications: 
 
To be considered as part of this review. These may include: 
 

 Community Safety 

 Waste and Environment 

 Place and Communities 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None. 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol attached as Appendix A. 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research and Support Officer 
s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 

often cause social tensions within 
communities. 
 

The draft Protocol is aimed at working with 
communities and travelling communities to set out 
processes for management, welfare needs, 
environment and communication. 

Page 13

mailto:s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Ashfield District Council  

Draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol (Sept 2018) 

 

1. About this Protocol 

This draft Protocol sets out Ashfield District Council’s approach to dealing with any 

illegal unauthorised encampments. That is, any persons who trespass on land 

owned by someone else (public or private) with an intention to reside, either on a 

temporary or permanent basis.  

An unauthorised encampment occurs where any person camps (in vans, trailers or 

any other moveable accommodation) or moves on to land that they do not own and 

where they do not have permission to reside. This includes, but is not limited to 

traveller sites, protest camps and squatter sites with the exception of tents.  

2. Principles  

The Council has adopted a coordinated partnership approach to managing 

unauthorised encampments which is based on the following:  

 The protocol is commenced immediately when an unauthorised encampment 

is identified/reported and this is co-ordinated by Private Sector Enforcement 

Team and Legal Services.  

 All illegal unauthorised encampments will be treated fairly and openly in 

accordance with our duties and protocol procedures regardless of who the 

groups or individuals illegally encamping are.  

 From the powers available to us, we will work with the Police to determine and 

utilise the quickest and most appropriate method of dealing with any illegal 

unauthorised encampments. This will be determined by the nature and 

conditions of each case.  

 The Council will always liaise with the Police who do have more immediate 

powers available if circumstances are exceptional and where they choose to 

exercise them.  

 The Council is duty bound to undertake a welfare check, this will be under 

taken as part of a site visit assessment.  

Page 15



 The Council will continually engage with the encampment to negotiate their 

move on, this will continue alongside legal action to recover possession. 

 This protocol will be carried out in accordance/compliance with the public 

authority duties and legal requirements set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 

and Equality Act 2010.  

 The legal process is outside the Council’s control and is dependent on the 

availability of Bailiffs and Court dates.  

 The Council will consider other potential sites that the travellers may move to 

or be directed to, any security/prope
[...]
ouncil owned and we 

are taking enforcement action or if is privately owned.  

The Council will maintain a Question and Answer Section on its website relating 

to unauthorised encampments.  

Page 21



Appendix 1 – What we expect from you  

 

 Unauthorised Encampments 

WHAT WE EXPECT FROM YOU WHILE YOU ARE HERE 

 

YOU MUST 

 Put all rubbish in the black bags provided. 

 Keep numbers of trailers and vehicles to a minimum. 

 Use toilets if provided and advise us on the number listed below if they need 

emptying. 

 Be cooperative with our staff and other agencies. 

 Keep the site in the condition you found it. 

 Keep your animals under control. 

 

YOU MUST NOT 

 Leave any waste on the site or break other rules about fly tipping. 

 Make noise between 10pm and 7am. 

 Damage any of the facilities provided. 

 Be aggressive, rude or unhelpful to our staff or other agencies. 

 Damage this site. 

 

If you break any of these conditions you could be evicted immediately. You 

may also be liable to fines. 

We may use monitoring methods to ensure that the land you have stopped on is 

clean and tidy and that you are not breaking any laws. If you have any information 

about anyone else bring waste onto this site or you have any trouble with people 

being rude or racist towards you please contact us on 01623 457xxx.  

 

 

Page 22



Appendix 2 – Letter to residents (Council land) 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 July 2018
	4 Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol
	Appendix A - Draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, Don Davis, 
Lachlan Morrison and Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Officers Present: Mike Joy, Martin Elliott, Phil Warrington and 
Shane Wright. 
 

  

 
 
 
 

SA.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
SA.9 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 July 2018 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
SA.10 Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 

 
 The Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings attended the meeting to 

present the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol in order to enable 
members to comment and consider areas for improvement as well as to 
enable members to consider the potential impact of the draft Protocol on local 
communities in Ashfield, travellers and other stakeholders.  
 
The Scrutiny Research and Support Officer had submitted a report which 
provided background information on unauthorised encampments, the issues 
that they created for communities and local authorities and the powers that 
local authorities had to deal with unauthorised encampments. The report also 
included information on unauthorised encampments in Ashfield and how they 
were currently dealt with. The draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol was 
attached as an appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
The Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings advised that during the 
summer of 2018 there had been a series of high profile unauthorised 
encampments which had led to concerns being raised about the length of time 



 

that the current processes for dealing with them had taken. The Service 
Manager advised that consequently there had been a need identified for the 
current processes to be reviewed in order to expedite the procedures to 
enable unauthorised encampments to be dealt with more swiftly in future.  
 
The Service Manager provided information on the current procedure for 
dealing with unauthorised encampments, noting that the entire process could 
take a total of two weeks from initiating actions to the site being cleared.  
 
The Panel was advised that the proposed new protocol would enable the 
timelines to be reduced in order to enable unauthorised encampments to be 
moved on sooner, but did note that some aspects of the protocol were outside 
of the Council’s control, such as the availability of court hearing dates.  
 
The Service Manager advised that there were risks in the new protocol in that 
timelines could be negatively impacted by slippage and that the Council could 
incur increased costs by utilising bailiffs more frequently and/or at an earlier 
point in the process than was the case under current procedures.  
 
Members were reassured that negotiation would still play a major part in the 
proposed protocol in how the Council worked clear unauthorised 
encampments and noted that negotiation was often a very effective tool in 
getting unauthorised encampments cleared. It was acknowledged that the 
proposed procedure, with its emphasis on court orders and the use of bailiffs, 
did have the potential to possibly increase tension and conflict with the 
occupiers of unauthorised encampments.  
 
The Service Manager outlined in detail the processes involved in the proposed 
protocol and noted that the revised procedures could potentially enable 
unauthorised encampments to be moved on in a period of two or three days 
from the initiation of procedures. The Panel was also provided with information 
and examples of how negotiation with the occupiers of unauthorised 
encampments had successfully led to the occupants vacating the unauthorised 
site. 
 
Members also noted their concerns about the financial impact of the proposed 
new protocol and asked how much the unauthorised encampments set up in 
Ashfield during 2018 would have cost to deal with, had the proposed protocol 
been in place. It was acknowledged that it was hard to provide a figure on 
what the cost would have been as the costs involved, as each case was 
impacted by numerous variables which made quantifying costs difficult, 
however it was estimated that the additional costs that would have been 
incurred would have been approximately between £10,0000 and £15,000.  
 
Members noted that, irrespective of the procedure for dealing with 
unauthorised encampments, there needed to be a strategic look at the 
provision of permanent traveller sites across Ashfield to see if there was 
sufficient provision in the district. The Panel was advised that there were 
numerous permanent sites across the district but that these were privately 
owned and not in the Council’s control. It was also noted that the provision of 
permanent traveller sites often created complaints from local residents in 
proposed locations.  
 



 

 
Members noted with concern that the proposed protocol could be both 
unnecessarily costly and confrontational, when negotiation with occupiers of 
unauthorised encampments had been proven to be a successful approach to 
moving them on in the past. Members also asked whether the Council has 
used services of agencies with specialist skills and experience in dealing with 
unauthorised encampments, such as Rural Community Action 
Nottinghamshire (RCAN).  
 
The Service Manager advised that the Council has not used any external 
assistance when negotiating with the occupiers of unauthorised encampments 
and acknowledged that while a greater use of formal enforcement activities 
could potentially cause some problems, court orders and other formal 
enforcement activities were a proven and effective tool in getting unauthorised 
encampments moved on. It was acknowledged that negotiation was, and 
would continue to be a major tool when dealing with occupiers of unauthorised 
encampments.  
 
Members asked whether formal enforcement powers were used in the manner 
proposed in the draft protocol by other local authorities. The Service Manager 
advised that a similar protocol was operated by Mansfield District Council and 
noted that they had not experienced any significant problems while doing so. 
The Chairman noted that it would be beneficial for the further development of 
the protocol that further benchmarking against other authority’s protocols in 
dealing with unauthorised encampments be carried out.  
 
The Service Manager noted that legal advice and examples of best practice 
had been sought in the development of the draft protocol and advised that the 
Panel would be updated on the benchmarking data that had been used. 
 
Members Further noted with concern the problems that unauthorised 
encampments created for the Council and local communities and asked 
whether the number of incidents of unauthorised encampments had increased 
recently.  
 
The Service Manager advised that the number of unauthorised encampments 
in 2018 had been less than during 2017, however some of the recent 
encampments had been very high profile and had received much media 
coverage which had created the perception of there being an increase in the 
number of unauthorised encampments.  
 
Members concluding by enquiring whether there were any particular factors 
that encouraged unauthorised encampments to be set up in Ashfield. The 
Service Manager advised that there were no particular factors which 
encouraged unauthorised encampments in Ashfield. It was noted that the 
Council worked with neighbouring authorities to share information on the 
movements of gypsies and travellers who had set up unauthorised 
encampments when the encampment was moved on.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the following actions be undertaken in readiness for the next meeting of 
the Panel:-  



 

 
a) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings circulates the 

report showing that there are sufficient allocated traveller sites in the 
district. 
 

b) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings provides 
members of the committee with a breakdown of the of the number of 
unauthorised encampments and of the costs associated with their 
clearance during 2018 (and previous years), as well as an estimate of 
the costs which would have been incurred in clearing these 
unauthorised encampments had the proposed new protocol been in 
place. 
 

c) an officer from the Strategic Housing and Private Sector Enforcement 
team attends the next meeting of the committee to provide information 
on the negotiation processes used when dealing with unauthorised 
encampments. 
 

d) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings provides 
members of the committee with information gathered as part of the 
benchmarking exercise in developing the draft protocol and that further 
benchmarking against other authorities takes place. 

 
e) further research be conducted and presented at the next meeting of the 

committee on the services, with regard to negotiation that are offered by 
other organisations such as Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire 
(RCAN). 
 

f) a representative from RCAN, or another organisation which offers 
support with regards to negotiation at unauthorised encampments be 
invited to the next meeting of the committee to provide information on 
the services that they offer and their experiences of negotiating at 
unauthorised encampments.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


